(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6006829	B. WING		09/1) 1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE		RIDGE AVEN	UE		
			, IL 60162			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investiga	ition:				
	2496415/IL176684					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations:				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3) 300.1210d)6)					
	Section 300.610 Re	esident Care Policies				
	a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.					
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care				
	care and services to practicable physical well-being of the res each resident's com	shall provide the necessary o attain or maintain the highest l, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with aprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 09/23/24

TITLE

Illinois Department of Public Health

	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
		A. BUILDING:		С	
	IL6006829	B. WING		1	, 1/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERION CARE HILLSIDE		RIDGE AVEN , IL 60162	UE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
resident to meet the tota care needs of the reside d) Pursuant to subst nursing care shall include following and shall be preseven-day-a-week basis 3) Objective observers resident's condition, inclue emotional changes, as a determining care require further medical evaluation made by nursing staff and resident's medical record 6) All necessary presented as free of accident hazar nursing personnel shall est that each resident received and assistance to prevente the requirements are Based on interview and a failed to supervise R1 will intellectual Disabilities are for elopement with a hist to open doors, and standaffected one of three reselopement. This failure is unauthorized through a found seven hundred 70 from the facility in a residucal police. R1 was combeading home. R1 was in	section (a), general de, at a minimum, the racticed on a 24-hour, acticed on a 24-hour, actions of changes in a uding mental and a means for analyzing and and the need for and treatment shall be not recorded in the d. The ecautions shall be taken ents' environment remains and as possible. All evaluate residents to see was adequate supervision and accidents. The not met as evidence by: The ecord review, the facility tho was diagnosed with and assessed to be at risk tory of exit seeking, trying ding near exits. This sidents R1 reviewed for resulted in R1 exiting first floor window, being the office of 0.1 miles away dential backyard by the offused and stating R1 was	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 2 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

	epartifient of Fublic				T	
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
ANDILAN	O. SOMESTION	DENTI TO A TOTAL MODIDER.	A. BUILDING:			
		IL6006829	B. WING		09/1	1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		323 OAKI	RIDGE AVEN	UE		
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE		, IL 60162			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR LS	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	PRIATE	DATE
				22e.2		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	a garbage hag carr	ying various personal items.				
	a garbage bag carr	ying various personal items.				
	The deficient practi	ce was corrected on 08/14/24				
		the survey and was therefore				
	Past Noncompliand	e.				
	Findings Include:					
	D1 has a history of	Sabizaaffaatiya Digardar				
		Schizoaffective Disorder, ajor Depressive Disorder and				
		ies. R1's Elopement Risk and				
		I Skills Assessment dated				
		: Spends time on the first floor				
		n floors or units, frequently				
		cility exits and/or stairways?				
	(Checks if others ar	e in areas and/or attempts to				
		d/documented episodes of				
		ttempts to elope in the last				
		a serious/strong intent to				
		acing, packing belongings,				
	etc.), responds pod	orly to staff re-direction when that are "off limits" or				
		mes agitated, confused and/or				
		ays consistently poor				
		uld not be able to safely care				
	, ,	ide of the facility): Yes. The				
		facility name in case of an				
		ident verbalizes understanding				
		rous situations, such as				
		dark, straying into an alley,				
		n strangers, carrying valuable				
		an be easily seen: No. At risk				
		be placed on the elopement				
		e plan for elopement is				
		an for outside pass privileges s for non-compliance for				
		blicies and parameters is				
	indicated. No.	nicios and parameters is				
	Psych Nurse Practi	tioner Note dated 7/9/24				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 3 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			LETED
						,
		IL6006829	B. WING		09/1	, 1/2024
					1 03/1	1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE		RIDGE AVEN	UE		
HILLSID			, IL 60162			1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	removing windows/stold her to. After a refell because the bird paperwork dated 8/risk screen (behavion hours): Patient (R1) poor decision- makaimlessly: yes, Patieopen doors, is standbehavior (in the pastisplayed the follow unwillingness to foll unwillingness to foll unwillingness to foll disturbance: yes (unight: patient was unof hours sleep per refer type: difficulty falling awakening. Hospital dated 8/12/24 docu Elopement. Level o	ow direction. Sleep hable to sleep through the hable to identify why) number hight: 1-4, sleep disturbance g asleep and frequent il Psychiatric Progress Note ments: Precautions: f observation: close 5 (fifteen) minutes. Discharge				
	V13 saw R1 at the I R1 was in her room window. V13 report (V16) saw the resid the chair by the win alarm sounding at a Approximately at 3: the bell. I let him in, I said yes and he re	PM, V13 (Nurse) stated that beginning of her shift round. I sitting in the chair by the ed that the last time the CNA ent was in her room, sitting in dow. V13 stated there was not any time during V13's shift. 30AM, a police officer rang and he asked if we know R1. Exported to me that R1 was				
	officer found a wind screen was off. This from R1's room. Th R1 to the hospital.	else's backyard. The Police low open in a room, the s room was an adjoining room e Officer said they are taking /13 called R1's POA (Power istrator (V1) and DON (V2).				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 4 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health							
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6006829	B. WING		C 09/11/2024		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
TW WILL OF	323 OAK						
APERION CARE HILL SIDE		, IL 60162					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999				
	V1 came in early to	the facility.					
	Police report reads	in part: On 08/14/2024 at					
	approximately 0321	Hrs. Officer responded					
		ous person call. Throughout call, it developed into a crisis					
	intervention - menta	al health call. The caller					
	advised of a subject with gray hair sitting in his backyard. As we responded, the caller advised that the subject had begun walking to the side of						
		rival, Officer located said R1 in en two parked vehicles While					
	approaching R1, of	ficer observed R1 to be					
		and a garbage bag containing					
		aring to originate from a me. R1 immediately asked if					
	officer could give he	er a ride to "Chicago" and R1					
		n R1 was in a rush to leave as nversation was trying to get to					
		point trying to walk past					
		. While asking further					
		ns, R1 appeared to believe y in Chicago and pointed west					
	believing R1 was he	eaded towards Chicago. R1					
		ds 105th and Pulaski but was y valid address. R1 also stated					
	that R1 had just left	a relative's house a few					
		as unable to articulate her					
		ing to walk out at this time. locate a medical bracelet on					
	R1's person as well	l as a location monitoring					
		t (with no address). Due to the					
		ment (FD) was contacted and ke with Facility staff. Initially					
	was unaware of R1	not currently being in their					
		spoke with Nurse (V13) it was					
		was a patient of theirs. Officer en sliding window where it is					

Illinois Department of Public Health

presumed R1 had exited the facility. FD arrived and ultimately transported R1 to local hospital for

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 5 of 12 AI5N11

Illinois Department of Public Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		С	
		IL6006829	B. WING			11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE		RIDGE AVEN E, IL 60162	UE		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999			
	further evaluation. Later received a call from Facility's Administrator (V1) who advised that V1 will advise State of this incident.					
	part: At approximate facility via the side being spotted in the near the entrance to called. Officer report will be taken to evaluation. R1 was	d 8/14/24 at 4:06AM, reads in rely 3:30a (sic) entered the entrance. Officer reported R1 e backyard of a home located to the facility. Police were red no signs of distress and local hospital for further noted by officer to have ed with belongings stating R1				
	Nurse's notes dated 8/14/24 at 4:49AM, reads in part: Writer notified POA of the incident and resident being transferred to local hospital for further evaluation. Administrator, DON, and PCP notified.					
		sed to get the distance from bor house is (700 feet) 0.1				
	from Nurse on duty rounded 11PM to 1 R1 in her room, sitt window of her room resident nearby not approximately 1AM officer entered facil that R1 was spotted homeowner near the parking lot. Officer wants to go home biohazard bag filled stated that R1 will be	nent provided by the facility (V13) reads in part: V13 1:10PM on 8/13/24. Observed ing in a chair located near the n. CNA after assisting another te R1 in her room at l. At approximately 330AM lity via side entrance stating d in the back yard of a ne entrance to the facility's went on to say R1 stated "She and was noted to have a lity with "Belongings" officer be taken to hospital for further notified Administrator (V1),				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 6 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		IL6006829	B. WING		1	1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERION CARE HILL SIDE			RIDGE AVEN , IL 60162	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	DON (V2) and POA V16 (CNA assigned statement provided did my rounds and 1230AM to 130AM. moving around her later returned to he roommate at appro R1 was not her in re the bathroom as wa restroom. At Appro asked if we were m On 9/6/24 at 3:35Pl R1 on day of eloper first time working w recalls R1 being an at the facility. V16 s and seeing R1 foldi she was packing at behavior of moving Around 2:00 AM, bu went to check on R she did not see R1 bathroom light and assumed R1 was in did not check to see because R1 was in a little bit later the p about R1. On 9/4/24 at 3:30Pl that around 330AM from nurse on duty, building. R1 was cle driveway and from The neighbor called wander guard brace		\$9999	DEFICIENCY)		

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 7 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		IL6006829	B. WING		09/1	1/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE		RIDGE AVEN	UE		
HILLSIDE			, IL 60162			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999			
	came and spoke wito the facility immed investigation". Elope for all residents; wir security. We learned of the facility throug room. The window of the window frame was taken off and p. Window leaning agreturned in the faciliand let them know initiated an Involunt	and took R1, the police officer ith the nursing team. "I came diately and started my ement assessment updated andows were checked for a diately and sable to get out the window in an adjacent was totally and completely out e placement. And the screen placed near the bedroom wall, ainst the outside wall. R1 ity, contacted the psych team what had happened. They sary petition for safety. No R not working at the time of the				
	On 9/5/24 at 11AM, V1 (Administrator) stated that there is no specific elopement risk protocol written, it is individualized per residents need. It is added to the care plan and the intervention is what the facility staff follows.					
	On 9/6/24 at 11:36AM, V19 (Maintenance Director) said he has been working for the facility for about 5 months and left about two weeks ago. V19 said he received a call form V1 on day of incident and came to the facility. He said they inspected the whole building that day. There were 2 to 3 windows that were observed to be cracked but not broken that were replaced. V19 said they attached wood strips to all the windows that day to prevent the windows from being taken out of the frame. V19 said the window was missing from the room R1 went out of and was located in the bushes on the property but unsure exactly where. V19 said the lock was in place on the window. V19 said he did screw in the screen to the window frame on R1's windows after the incident					

Illinois Department of Public Health

in case she came back to prevent her from

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 8 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.		С	
		IL6006829	B. WING			1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE	323 OAKR HILLSIDE	RIDGE AVEN , IL 60162	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	leaving through the received report but pushed her screen screen, but the screen screen, but the screen screen, but the screen he had also received window or screen phe had also received window slats in the her room but was used was reported to him hand and replaced. On 9/6/24 at 2:50P familiar with R1. V2 pushing out her screen she comes to work and some days you ground. V23 said significant with the common would also remove windows in the	window. V19 said he had is unable to recall how R1 had or was playing with the een was not all the way out of aid he doesn't recall fixing the prior to the incident. V19 said and reports of R1 pushing the common hallway outside of anable to say who or when it a. V19 said he had supplies on window pieces with plexiglass. M, V23 (CNA) said she was as as aid R1 had behaviors of een window. V23 said when a she walks by R1's window a would see the screen on the he also saw R1 carrying the also saw R1 carrying the and the facility with her. R1 the window slats from a mable to recall exact dates of a roblem such as: R1 had a a the late of the retions: Assist the resident to propriate methods of coping and ears. Encourage the resident to a propriately (11/10/23). Sions as ordered. For side effects and a control of the control	\$9999			
		ering by offering pleasant				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 9 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6006829	B. WING			C 11/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE	HILLSIDE,	RIDGE AVEN , IL 60162	UE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	conversation, televi prefers (10/9/23). Io wandering purpose resident looking for the need for more appropriate (10/9/23) guard on right wrist. Code Pink Policy w 11/15/2018, reads in discover that a resid facility, he or she sh missing resident to Supervisor. Review determine if the resileave or pass. Alert "Code Pink" over the of the name of the resident of the buildin Administrator and Dimmediately if resid search. The Admini will evaluate the situ action based on the Elopement Policy w 2012 reads on parts report to the Admini Nursing all reports of elopement. It is the to report a cognitive outside the facility of facility to charge nuemployee notice a combine who was found outs whereabouts had be to leave the facility,	sion, and book. Resident dentify pattern of wandering: Is ful, aimless, or escapist? Is something? Does it indicate exercise? Intervene as 3). WANDER ALERT: wander (6/24/24). At a reviewed date of a part: Should an employee dent is missing from the anould: Immediately report the the Charge Nurse or Nursing the physician Order to ident is out on an authorized the staff by announcing e paging system. Inform staff missing resident and visualize f available. Make a thoroughing and the premises. Notify Director of Nursing ent is not found after the strator and Director of Nursing uation and develop a plan of	\$9999			

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES		(VO) MUUTIDI	F CONCEDUCTION	(VO) DATE	CLIDVEV
	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
			A. BUILDING:			
			D WINC			
		IL6006829	B. WING		09/1	1/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
A DEDIO	N CARE HILLSIDE	323 OAKR	RIDGE AVEN	UE		
AFERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE	HILLSIDE	, IL 60162			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	9 Continued From page 10		S9999			
	Aperion Care Hillside Removal Plan for Past Non-Compliance					
	The facility was not in compliance with the specific regulatory requirement(s) (as referenced by the specific tag) at the time the situation occurred					
	2. The noncompliance occurred after the exit date of the last standard (recertification) survey and before the survey (standard, complaint, or revisit) currently being conducted, and					
	3. There is sufficient evidence that the facility corrected the noncompliance and is in substantial compliance at the time of the current survey for the specific regulatory requirement(s), as referenced by the specific tag.					
		OCCURRENCE: R1 exited a window and was returned to njury.				
	ACTION TAKEN					
	transfer she was as identified. Complete return to the facility, DON. 8/14/24 comp 2. Residents of the risk of elopement. To services or designed 3. Care plans for reto ensure appropriate were in place. Commursing or designed 4. All staff were in sidentification.	the facility. Prior to hospital sessed with no injuries and by the nursing team upon under supervision of the oletion. It is was completed by social e. 8/14/24 completion. Sidents at risk were reviewed to individualized interventions pleted by social services and e. 8/14/24 completion. erviced on facility elopement elopement prevention. This				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 AI5N11 If continuation sheet 11 of 12

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					0	
		IL6006829	D. WING		09/1	1/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE HILLSIDE		RIDGE AVEN	UE		
		HILLSIDE,	, IL 60162			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 11	S9999			
	designee. 8/14/24 of 5. Windows to the rareas have been sein safe working order been completed by director or designee 6. A QAPI meeting director to discuss the associated with it. 8 of 6. A QA tool has be windows to ensure completed 5x week completion. 8. The policy for election the IDT with no characompletion. 9. The elopement the ensure accuracy of	resident rooms and common erviced to ensure they remain er and are secure. This has the regional maintenance e. 8/14/24 completion. was held with the medical the elopement and action plan 8/14/24 completion. en initiated to check facility they secure. This will be ly for six months. 8/14/24 opement has been reviewed by nges noted. 8/14/24 coinders were reviewed to appropriate residents in the by Administrator and DON.				

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM